"Funding Date" shall be within thirty (30) calendar day after the Effective Date an 

is the date by which Defendant has paid the entire Gross Settlement Amount to the 

Settlement Administrator in accord with the terms of this Agreement. 

"Gross Settlement Amount" means Three Hundred Eighty-Five Thousand Dollars 

and Zero Cents ($385,000.00) that Defendant must pay into the QSF in connection 

with this Settlement, inclusive of the sum of Individual Settlement Payments, Claims 

Administration Expenses, Attorneys' Fees and Attorneys' Expenses, Service Award, 

and the PA GA Payment and exclusive of the employer's share of payroll tax, if any,

[...]

l Based on these recitals that are a part of this Agreement, the Parties agree as follows: 

HL TERMS OF AGREEMENT 

A. Consideration. 

1. Payment by Defendant. The Parties agree that, in consideration for a full and 

complete settlement of the Action and the releases set forth in this Settlement, 

Defendant will pay Three Hundred Eighty-Five Thousand Dollars and Zero 

Cents ($385,000.00) (the "Gross Settlement Amount''). Defendant shall 

separately pay the employer's share of applicable payroll taxes. The Parties 

agree that this is a non-reversionary Settlement and that no portion of the 

Gross Settlement Amount shall revert to Defendant.